

No. 23-40650

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the Fifth Circuit**

---

Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Texas.  
No. 6:22-cv-00381-JCB

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE GEORGIA AND 17 OTHER  
STATES SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND  
AFFIRMANCE**

---

Christopher M. Carr  
*Attorney General of Georgia*

Stephen J. Petrany  
*Solicitor General*

Elijah J. O'Kelley  
*Assistant Solicitor General*

Office of the Georgia  
Attorney General  
40 Capitol Square, SW  
Atlanta, Georgia 30334  
(470) 816-1342  
eokelley@law.ga.gov

*Counsel for Amicus States*

*(Additional counsel on signature page)*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Certificate of Interested Persons.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Summary of Argument and Interest of the <i>Amici</i> States.....	1
Argument .....	4
I. CFPB’s manual update is another example of an agency implementing a major policy change without statutory authority while trying to shield that overreach from judicial review. ....	4
II. Plaintiffs have incurred a burden because of CFPB’s new rule. ....	18
III. The updated examination manual encroaches on States’ traditional authority without clear statutory authorization or notice-and-comment rulemaking. ....	21
Conclusion.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### Cases

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2320 (2021) .....	5
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021) .....	6, 25, 29
<i>Badgerow v. Walters</i> , 596 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	24
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023) .....	12, 17
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	25
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	8
<i>Career Colls. &amp; Schs. of Tex. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	2, 3, 12, 15, 17, 18
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	30
<i>Contender Farms, L.L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	20
<i>Davidson v. Glickman</i> , 169 F.3d 996 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	28
<i>Garrison v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 636 F. Supp. 3d 935 (S.D. Ind. 2022) .....	16

*Georgia v. Biden*,  
 574 F. Supp. 3d 1337 (S.D. Ga. 2021) ..... 15

*Georgia v. President of the U.S.*,  
 46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022) ..... 7

*Gonzales v. Oregon*,  
 546 U.S. 243 (2006) ..... 14

*Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.*,  
 448 U.S. 607 (1980) ..... 26

*Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.*,  
 951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020) (en banc) ..... 23

*Mann Constr., Inc. v. United States*,  
 27 F.4th 1138 (6th Cir. 2022) ..... 28

*Missouri v. Biden*,  
 112 F.4th 531 (8th Cir. 2024) .....13, 17

*Missouri v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.*  
 No. 4:24cv01316, 2024 WL 4426370 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 3,  
 2024) ..... 13

*Missouri v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
 No. CV 224-103, 2024 WL 4069224 (S.D. Ga. Sept. 5,  
 2024) ..... 13

*NFIB v. U.S. Dep’t. of Labor*,  
 595 U.S. 109 (2022) .....21, 26

*Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n*,  
 575 U.S. 92 (2015) ..... 28

*Sekhar v. United States*,  
 570 U.S. 729 (2013) ..... 24

*Tennessee v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
 104 F.4th 577 (6th Cir. 2024) .....9, 16, 20

*Texas v. Biden*,  
 694 F. Supp. 3d 851 (S.D. Tex. 2023)..... 8

*U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.*,  
 591 U.S. 1 (2020) ..... 17

*United States v. Gonzalez*,  
 592 F.3d 675 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 29

*United States v. Reynolds*,  
 710 F.3d 498 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 29

*Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar*,  
 570 U.S. 338 (2013) ..... 22

*Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA*,  
 573 U.S. 302 (2014) ..... 23

*Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n*,  
 484 U.S. 383 (1988) ..... 20

*West Virginia v. EPA*,  
 597 U.S. 697 (2022) ..... 11, 17, 26, 27, 28

*Zucht v. King*,  
 260 U.S. 174 (1922) ..... 14

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 553.....28, 29

5 U.S.C. § 706.....21, 28

12 U.S.C. § 5493..... 23

12 U.S.C. § 5511..... 23

12 U.S.C. § 5531.....3, 21, 22, 23

12 U.S.C. § 5536.....3, 21, 23

15 U.S.C. § 45.....	24
20 U.S.C. § 1098bb.....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1098ee .....	12
29 U.S.C. § 655.....	7
40 U.S.C. § 121.....	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-1491.20 .....	14
Ark. Code Ann. § 4-87-104.....	14
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-123-107.....	14
Ind. Code Ann. § 24-9-3-9 .....	14
La. Stat. Ann. § 51:2255 .....	14
Miss. Code Ann. § 43-33-723 .....	14
O.C.G.A. § 7-6-1 .....	14
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4112.021 .....	14
S.C. Code Ann. § 31-21-60 .....	14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-18-802.....	14
Tex. Prop. Code Ann. § 301.026.....	14
Utah Code Ann. § 57-21-6.....	14

**Executive Materials**

Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Facilities,  
178 FERC ¶ 61,107 (2022) ..... 10

COVID-19 Vaccination and Testing; Emergency Temporary  
Standard, 86 Fed. Reg. 61402 (Nov. 5, 2021) ..... 7

Enhanced Disclosures by Certain Investment Advisers  
and Investment Companies About Environmental,  
Social, and Governance Investment Practices, 87  
Fed. Reg. 36654 (June 17, 2022) ..... 10

The Enhancement and Standardization of Climate-  
Related Disclosures for Investors, 89 Fed. Reg.  
21668 (Mar. 28, 2024) ..... 10

Exec. Order No. 14008, 86 Fed. Reg. 7619 (Jan. 27,  
2021) ..... 9

Exec. Order No. 14026, 86 Fed. Reg. 22835 (Apr. 27,  
2021) ..... 8

Exec. Order No. 14030, 86 Fed. Reg. 27967 (May 20,  
2021) ..... 9

Exec. Order No. 14042, 86 Fed. Reg. 50985 (Sept. 9,  
2021) ..... 7

Federal Student Aid Programs, 87 Fed. Reg. 61512 (Oct. 12, 2022)  
.....11, 12

Improving Income Driven Repayment for the William  
D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program and the  
Federal Family Education Loan (FFEL) Program, 88  
Fed. Reg. 43820 (July 10, 2023) ..... 12

Jen Psaki, *Press Briefing* (Aug. 3, 2021) ..... 5

Jen Psaki, *Press Briefing* (July 23, 2021) ..... 6

Joseph R. Biden, <i>Remarks by President Biden on Strengthening American Leadership on Clean Cars and Trucks</i> (Aug. 5, 2021) .....	5, 15, 16
Joseph R. Biden, <i>Remarks Laying Out the Next Steps in Our Effort to Get More Americans Vaccinated and Combat the Spread of the Delta Variant</i> (July 29, 2021) .....	6
Joseph R. Biden, <i>Remarks on Fighting the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> (Aug. 3, 2021).....	5
Mun. Secs. Rulemaking Bd., Request for Information on Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) Practices in the Municipal Securities Market (Dec. 8, 2021) .....	9
National Performance Management Measures; Assessing Performance of the National Highway System, Greenhouse Gas Emissions Measure, 88 Fed. Reg. 85364 (Dec. 7, 2023) .....	10
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, OCC Bull. No. 2021-62, Principles for Climate-Related Financial Risk Management for Large Banks (Dec. 16, 2021) .....	10
Principles for Climate-Related Financial Risk Management for Large Financial Institutions, 88 Fed. Reg. 74183 (Oct. 30, 2023) .....	10
Prudence and Loyalty in Selecting Plan Investments and Exercising Shareholder Rights, 87 Fed. Reg. 73822 (Dec. 1, 2022) .....	10

Request for Information on Climate-Related Financial Risk, 87  
 Fed. Reg. 34856-01 (June 8, 2022)..... 10

Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions in Communities With  
 Substantial or High Transmission of COVID-19 to Prevent the  
 Further Spread of COVID-19, 86 Fed. Reg. 43244 (Aug. 6, 2021)  
 ..... 5

**Other Authorities**

*Biden v. Missouri*,  
 No. 24A173 (Aug. 28, 2024)..... 13

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) ..... 22

Comm’r Hester M. Peirce, *Statement* (Mar. 21, 2022)..... 11

Emily Cochrane & Catie Edmondson, *Minimum wage  
 increase fails as 7 Democrats vote against the  
 measure*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 5, 2021) ..... 8

H.R. 2034, 117th Cong. § 2 (2021)..... 11

Katie Lobosco, *Biden administration scales back  
 student loan forgiveness plan as states sue*, CNN  
 (Sept. 30, 2022).....16, 17

Nancy Pelosi, *Transcript of Pelosi Weekly Press  
 Conference Today* (July 28, 2021) ..... 11

S. 2235, 116th Cong. § 101 (2019) ..... 11

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 ..... 17
